| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155251 | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 03/01/2023 | | |
|--|--|--|---|----------------------|
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S OF HOBART SKILLED NURSING FACILITY, THE | 2901 W | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD V 37TH AVE RT, IN 46342 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0000 | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| Bldg. 00 | This visit was for the Investigation of Complaints IN00385701 and IN00396036. Survey dates: February 28 and March 1, 2023. Facility number: 000154 Provider number: 155251 AIM number: 100289680 Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 37 Total: 37 Census Payor Type: Medicare: 5 Medicaid: 20 Other: 12 Total: 37 These deficiencies reflect State Findings cited in accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-3.1. | F 0000 | | |
| F 0554 SS=D Bldg. 00 | Quality review completed on 3/6/23. 483.10(c)(7) Resident Self-Admin Meds-Clinically Approp §483.10(c)(7) The right to self-administer medications if the interdisciplinary team, as defined by §483.21(b)(2)(ii), has determined that this practice is clinically appropriate. Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure a medication self administration assessment was completed prior to leaving medications at the bedside for 1 of 1 random observations of medications. (Resident C) | F 0554 | Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction in general, or this corrective action does not constitute an admission or agreement by the facility of the facts alleged, o conclusions set forth in this | nd his |
| LABORATOI | RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG | NATURE | TITLE | (X6) DATE |

Jarrett Mitchell Administrator 03/20/2023

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 5GPV11 Facility ID: 000154 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155251 | | (X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING | onstruction 00 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/01/2023 | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|------------------------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS OF HOBART SKILLED NURSING FACILITY, THE | | | 2901 W | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD V 37TH AVE RT, IN 46342 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | DATE |
| | lying in his bed. The (nasal spray) on his The resident's recor 10:03 a.m. Diagnos limited to, schizoaff obstructive pulmons A Physician's Order fluticasone suspensicach nostril two time. There was no docur administration assesses. | d was reviewed on 2/28/23 at es included, but were not fective disorder and chronic ary disease. c, dated 11/8/22, indicated from 50 microgram, 1 spray in es daily. Inentation a medication self essment had been completed. | | statement of deficiencies. T plan of correction and speci corrective actions are prepa and/or executed in compliar with state and federal laws. This plan of correction constitutes our credible allegation of compliance wit all regulatory requirements. Our date of compliance is March 20, 2023. This provide respectfully requests that the 2567 Plan of Correction be considered the Letter of Credible Allegation of Compliance and requests a desk review in lieu of a post survey review on or after March 20, 2023. | fic red nce h |
| | on 2/28/23 at 10:15 medication self adm medication should r | Assistant Director of Nursing a.m., indicated there was not a ministration assessment and the not have been left at bedside. ates to Complaint IN00385701. | | F 554 Self-Administration of Medications ="" p=""> Resident C: A self-administration of medicat assessment was completed of 3/2/2023, obtained physician for self-administration of fluticasone suspension 50 microgram. Care plan was updated to reflect this change. A sweep of resident room was conducted 3/2/2023 to enthere were no additional medications at bedside unless self-administer medications policy/procedure had been implemented. All residents have the poten | ion on order ms nsure s the |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| | OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155251 | A. BUILDING B. WING | 00 00 | COMPLETED 03/01/2023 | | | |
|---|----------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS OF HOBART SKILLED NURSING FACILITY, THE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2901 W 37TH AVE HOBART, IN 46342 | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | | | |
| | | | | to be affected by this alleged deficient practice; no other residents were identified as being negatively impacted. On-going monitoring of it in resident rooms by all staff to make sure items are secured resident locked cabinet if applicable or in the medication cart. The DON/Designee eduction nursing staff on 3/16/2023 on completion the self-administers medication, this includes leaving any resident self-administers medication, this includes leaving any medications at bedside. A staff who fail to comply with the points of the in-service will be further educated and or progressively disciplined as indicated. DON or designee will rouat random checking resident's rooms for any medications the should be secured 5 days a with a weeks, and then monthly x 4 weeks, and then monthly x 4 months to monitor ongoing compliance. Any identified issimil be corrected upon discover and logged on facility QAPI tracking log. The facility QAPI tracking logs are review by the team to ensure ongoing compliance for a minimum of months and until the facility maintains 95% compliance for days. See attachment A. | ems of in n cated the tion re ng ny e und ut eek ues ery l ed d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY | | | |
|---|--|--|---|------------------|--|--|------------|
| AND PLAN | OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | A. BUILDING | | 00 | COMPLETED | |
| | | 155251 | B. WING 03/01/2023 | | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS OF HOBART SKILLED NURSING FACILITY, THE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2901 W 37TH AVE HOBART, IN 46342 | | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE | | | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) |
| PREFIX | ` | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX | | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA | TE | COMPLETION |
| TAG | REGULATORY OR | R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | | TAG | DEFICIENCY) | | DATE |
| F 0686 SS=D Bldg. 00 | Ulcer §483.25(b) Skin In §483.25(b)(1) Present States on the come a resident, the face (i) A resident receip professional stand pressure ulcers are pressure ulcers are pressure ulcers are pressure ulcers unavoidable; and (ii) A resident with necessary treatmed with professional sepromote healing, promote healin | ssure ulcers. Inprehensive assessment of stility must ensure that- ives care, consistent with old does not develop on the state that they were that they were the standards of practice, to prevent and services, consistent estandards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent eveloping. In place for a resident at risk source ulcers and new pressure d and treatment orders residents reviewed for pressure of and D) If a p.m., Resident G was er bed. She was on a standard was reviewed on 2/28/23 at es included, but were not exist and hemiplegia (one sided tysis) following a cerebral dementia. In pressure ulcers and new pressure of and D) If a p.m., Resident G was er bed. She was on a standard of the was reviewed on 2/28/23 at est included, but were not exist and hemiplegia (one sided tysis) following a cerebral dementia. | F 06 | 586 | Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction in general, or this corrective action does not constitute at admission or agreement by the facility of the facts alleged, or conclusions set forth in this statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction and specific corrective actions are preparand/or executed in complian with state and federal laws. This plan of correction constitutes our credible allegation of compliance with all regulatory requirements. Our date of compliance is March 20, 2023. This provide respectfully requests that the 2567 Plan of Correction be considered the Letter of Credible Allegation of | nd this or he fic red ce | 03/27/2023 |
| | §483.25(b)(1) Pressure a resident, the faction of the compression of the compression of the compression of the compression of the condition of | ssure ulcers. Inprehensive assessment of stility must ensure that- ives care, consistent with blards of practice, to prevent and does not develop in the standards of practices and services, consistent estandards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent eveloping. In pressure ulcers receives ent and services, consistent estandards of practice, to prevent infection and prevent eveloping. In place for a resident at risk is sure ulcers and new pressure d and treatment orders residents reviewed for pressure G and D) If 2 p.m., Resident G was er bed. She was on a standard of was reviewed on 2/28/23 at es included, but were not esis and hemiplegia (one sided ysis) following a cerebral dementia. | F 06 | 586 | of this plan of correction in general, or this corrective action does not constitute at admission or agreement by the facility of the facts alleged, of conclusions set forth in this statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction and specific corrective actions are prepart and/or executed in compliant with state and federal laws. This plan of correction constitutes our credible allegation of compliance with all regulatory requirements. Our date of compliance is March 20, 2023. This provide respectfully requests that the 2567 Plan of Correction be | nd this or he fic red ce | 03/27 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY | | |
|--|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|--|--------|------------|
| AND PLAN | OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | A. BUILDING <u>00</u> | | | COMPLE | TED |
| | 155251 | | B. WING 03/01/2023 | | | 2023 | |
| | | | | STREET / | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | | | | |
| WATERS OF HOBART SKILLED NURSING FACILITY, THE | | | 2901 W 37TH AVE HOBART, IN 46342 | | | | |
| WATERO OF TIODARY ORIGINAL PROJECT, THE | | 1 | 1105/11 | 1, 11 100 12 | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE | | | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) |
| PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | | PREFIX | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA | TE | COMPLETION |
| TAG | | R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | | TAG | DEFICIENCY) | | DATE |
| | _ | rson assistance for bed | | | Compliance and requests a | | |
| | · · | ers, and had severe cognitive | | | desk review in lieu of a post | | |
| | impairment. | | | | survey review on or after | | |
| | The assument Claim Di | sk Care Plan indicated the | | | March 20, 2023. | | |
| | | for skin breakdown due to | | | F686 Treatment/Services to | | |
| | | juiring total assist for bed | | | Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer | | |
| | _ | ons included a low air loss | | | | | |
| | mattress. | ons included a low all loss | | | It is the policy of this facility residents who have skin bre | | |
| | mattress. | | | | down are at risk for | an | |
| | Weekly Wound Fy: | aluations indicated on 1/17/23, | | | breakdown. Have the | | |
| | | (DTI) was noted to her left | | | appropriate assessments, | | |
| | | entimeters (cm) x 2 cm. On | | | treatments, and care plan | | |
| | _ | ble pressure area was noted on | | | interventions in place. | | |
| | her coccyx measuring 4.5 cm x 3 cm. The resident | | | | Resident G: Low air loss | | |
| | continued to receive wound care to both areas. | | | | mattress put in place on 3/2/2 | | |
| | | | | | Care plan updated and treatm | I . | |
| | A General Note, da | ted 1/4/23, indicated the | | | orders clarified on 3/2/2023. | | |
| | | ing hospice services, but those | | | · Resident D: No longer | | |
| | | luled to end on 1/6/23 due to | | | resides in facility. | | |
| | the resident no long | er met hospice criteria. | | | While all residents have the | | |
| | | | | | potential to be affected by th | is | |
| | Interview with the I | Director of Nursing (DON) on | | | alleged deficient practice, no | | |
| | 3/1/23 at 9:25 a.m., | indicated the resident had not | | | negative outcomes were | | |
| | | nattress since hospice had | | | identified. | | |
| | · · | plan had not been updated. | | | DON/Designee identified | I All | |
| | She indicated she w | ould look into getting the | | | residents at risk for skin | | |
| | | ress as any resident with a | | | breakdown, audited their orde | | |
| | | er or above should have an air | | | and care plans, and ensured t | that | |
| | mattress. | | | | each one of the identified | | |
| | | | | | residents had appropriate | | |
| | 2. The closed record for Resident D was reviewed | | | | individualized interventions in | | |
| | on 2/28/23 at 11:00 a.m. The resident was admitted | | | | place by 3/2/2023 | . | |
| | on 10/25/22. Diagnoses included, but were not | | | | DON/Designee educated | d | |
| | limited to, aftercare following joint replacement. | | | | nursing staff on 3/16/2023 on | | |
| | The Administration | 00 111/1/00 | | | pressure ulcer prevention poli | - | |
| | | OS assessment, dated 11/1/22, | | | Any staff who fail to comply w | | |
| | | nt was cognitively intact and | | | the points of the in-service will | ı pe | |
| | _ | e person assist for bed mobility | | | further educated and or | | |
| | and transfers. | | 1 | | progressively disciplined as | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | | X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY | | |
|--|--|---|----------------------------|-----------------|---|-------|------------|
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | A. BU | ЛLDING | 00 | COMPI | LETED |
| 155251 | | B. WING 03/01/2023 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD | | |
| | | | | 2901 W 37TH AVE | | | |
| WATERS | S OF HOBART SKIL | LED NURSING FACILITY, THE | | HOBAR | RT, IN 46342 | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE | | ID | DDOVIDEDIC DI ANI CE CORRECTIONI | | (X5) |
| PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIEN | ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | PREFIX | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE | | COMPLETION |
| TAG | | R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | | TAG | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | IE | DATE |
| | | | | | indicated. | | |
| | The 10/25/22 Admi | ssion Assessment indicated | | | DON/Designee will audit | 5 | |
| | there was red pressi | | | | residents a week x 4wks, then 3 residents a week x 4 weeks, and | | |
| | 1 | cream was to be applied to the | | | | | |
| | | ere was no additional | | | | | |
| | assessment of the p | | | | then monthly x 4 months for | tion | |
| | assessment of the p | icssuic aica. | | | placement of pressure preven | | |
| | A Now Would A | assmant, dated Manday | | | interventions. Any identified is | | |
| | | essment, dated Monday | | | will be corrected upon discove | i y | |
| | | the resident had new pressure | | | and logged on facility QAPI | | |
| | | measuring 1 centimeter (cm) x apper buttock 2.5 cm x 1.5 cm | | | tracking log. The facility QAP | ı | |
| | | | | | team meets monthly and any | | |
| | 1 - | cm x 1 cm. There was no | | | QAPI tracking logs are review | | |
| | assessment of the wound bed, surrounding skin, | | | | by the team to ensure ongoing | - | |
| | | in. The assessment indicated | | | compliance for a minimum of | Ö | |
| | · · | se Practitioner had been | | | months and until the facility | | |
| | | no new treatment order or | | | maintains 95% compliance for | 60 | |
| | | tment had been provided to | | | days. See Attachment A. | | |
| | the new areas. | | | | | | |
| | 1.0 | 1. T. 1. 11/1/22 . 4.25 | | | | | |
| | | ted Tuesday 11/1/22 at 4:35 | | | | | |
| | _ | resident left the facility against | | | | | |
| | | ere was no documentation the | | | | | |
| | wound nurse had as | ssessed the pressure areas. | | | | | |
| | 7D1 1' 0777 | 1/D 1 1 | | | | | |
| | | d (Pressure Injury) and | | | | | |
| | | ment and Documentation", | | | | | |
| | | e DON as current on 3/1/23 at | | | | | |
| | 1 | cy indicated, "All wounds, as | | | | | |
| | | be managed by the facility | | | | | |
| | | ssment findings will be | | | | | |
| | | ressure injury assessment and | | | | | |
| | 1 . | assessment' located in the | | | | | |
| | EMR" | | | | | | |
| | | 201 | | | | | |
| | Interview with the DON on 3/1/23 at 9:40 a.m., indicated the protocol at that time was the wound | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | ified and managed all new | | | | | |
| | | the facility on Tuesday, | | | | | |
| | Thursday, Saturday | and Sunday. The resident | | | | | |
| | had left the facility | the day after the wounds were | | | | | |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER | | X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 03/01/2023 | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------------------------|---|----|--------------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS OF HOBART SKILLED NURSING FACILITY, THE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2901 W 37TH AVE HOBART, IN 46342 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX | | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE | ΤE | (X5) COMPLETION |
| TAG | REGULATORY OR | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION | TAG | | DEFICIENCY) | | DATE |
| | ordered. | emained the only treatment ates to Complaint IN00396036. | | | | | |
| | 3.1-40(a)1 3.1-40(a)2 | | | | | | |

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 5GPV11 Facility ID: 000154 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7